

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS AND
OTHER RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARL H. ESBECK
Ninth & Conley St.
Columbia, MO 65211

CHRISTIAN J.
STRICKLAND
Schwartz, Orgler &
Jordan, PLLC
2355 Pass Road
Biloxi, MS 39531

STEPHEN J. CARMODY
Brunini Law Firm
190 E. Capitol St.
Jackson, MS 39201

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*
General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES
Associate General Counsel
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300
apicarello@usc cb.org

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. There Is No Constitutional Basis for the Viability Rule	5
A. Neither Constitutional Text Nor History Supports a Right to Take the Life of an Unborn Child at Any Stage of Pregnancy	5
B. The Viability Rule Is Arbitrary, Lacking Any Principled Justification	9
C. The Viability Rule Has Never Met with General Acceptance by the American Public, Judges, or Legal Scholars	13
D. Multiple State Interests Justify Prohibitions on Abortion Before Viability	16
1. Protecting Human Life	17
2. Protecting the Integrity and Ethics of the Medical Profession	19
E. A Judicially Created Right to Abortion Before Viability Contradicts the Text and Structure of the Constitution.....	20

II. Failure to Overturn the Viability Rule Will Continue to Have Bad Consequences	22
A. The Undue Burden Standard Is Unworkable.....	24
B. The Large Fraction Test Is Unworkable... ..	26
C. Allowing Pre-Enforcement Challenges in the Abortion Context Will Continue to Blur the Distinction Between Facial and As-Applied Challenges	27
D. The Lawfulness of Abortion Legislation Is Never Settled but Is Subject to Continued Re-Litigation.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
Appendix (List of Amici).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	12
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	19
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	9, 23
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 141 S. Ct. 184 (2020)	27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13
<i>Comprehensive Health v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 20
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	25

<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	15, 26
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Com’r</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Com’r</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	25

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	12, 30
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	25, 26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28

Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	17
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	21
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	1, 17
U.S. Const., art. V.....	21
U.S. Const., art. VI	21

Other Authorities

Greg R. Alexander, et al., <i>US Birth Weight/Gestational Age-Specific Neonatal Mortality: 1995-1997 Rates for Whites, Hispanics, and Blacks</i> , 111 PEDIATRICS 61 (2003)	8
Martin Arbagi, <i>Roe and the Hippocratic Oath</i> , in ABORTION AND THE CONSTITUTION (Dennis J. Horan, et al., eds.) (1987).....	20
Jack M. Balkin (ed.), WHAT <i>ROE V. WADE</i> SHOULD HAVE SAID: THE NATION’S TOP LEGAL EXPERTS REWRITE AMERICA’S MOST CONTROVERSIAL DECISION (2005).....	16
Randy Beck, <i>The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability</i> , 75 UMKC L. REV. 713 (2007)	8, 9
Randy Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 NW. U.L. REV. 249 (2009).....	10
Randy Beck, <i>State Interests and the Duration of Abortion Rights</i> , 44 MCGEORGE L. REV. 31 (2013)	13
Randy Beck, <i>Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes: Four Arguments</i> , 43 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 187 (2016)	12, 15
Declaration of Independence (1776).....	17

Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY</i> (2006)	6
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 920 (1973)	10
Clarke D. Forsythe & Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Tragic Failure of Roe v. Wade: Why Abortion Should be Returned to the States</i> , 10 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 85 (2005)	7, 16
Pope Francis, Apostolic Exhortation <i>Evangelii gaudium</i> (2013)	19
David Garrow, <i>LIBERTY AND SEXUALITY</i> (2005).....	12
Robert P. George and Christopher Tollefsen, <i>EMBRYO: A DEFENSE OF HUMAN LIFE</i> (2008).....	10
Kelsey Harkness, <i>Sex Selection Abortions Are Rife in the U.S.</i> , NEWSWEEK (Apr. 14, 2016)	8, 9
Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World (<i>Guadium et spes</i>) (1965).....	18
Pope John Paul II, Encyclical Letter <i>Evangelium vitae</i> (1995)	18
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight from Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 15 (1993).....	6, 7
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Overruling Roe v. Wade: Lessons from the Death Penalty</i> , 48 PEPP. L. REV. 261 (2021).....	14

S.L. Lukacs & K.C. Schoendorf, <i>Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Neonatal Mortality-United States, 1989-2001</i> , 292 JAMA 2461 (2004).....	8
Debra Mackenzie, <i>Sex-Selective Abortions May Have Stopped the Birth of 23 Million Girls</i> , NEW SCIENTIST (Apr. 16, 2019).....	8
Steven B. Morse, et al., <i>Racial and Gender Differences in the Viability of Extremely Low Birth Weight Infants: A Population-Based Study</i> , 117 PEDIATRICS 106 (2006).....	8
Michael F. Moses, <i>Institutional Integrity and Respect for Precedent: Do They Favor Continued Adherence to an Abortion Right</i> , 27 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 541 (2013).....	5, 6, 23
Richard S. Myers, <i>Lower Court “Dissent” from Roe and Casey</i> , 18 AVE MARIA L. REV. 1 (2020)	7
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 995 (2003)	7
Pontifical Council for Pastoral Assistance to Health Care Workers, <i>NEW CHARTER FOR HEALTH CARE WORKERS</i> (2016).....	19
Matthew Sheffield, <i>Poll: Majority Thinks Fetal Heartbeat Abortion Bans Aren't Too Restrictive</i> , THE HILL (May 15, 2019).....	14
O. Carter Snead, <i>A Time for Courage on the Supreme Court</i> , NEWSWEEK (May 20, 2021).....	14

8 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 165 (H.A. Washington, ed.) (1871)	17
